• 100% clean replacement portfolios
included “Plus” versions that ramped-
up the level of clean energy resources

• Modeling resulted robust
comparisons for all replacement
portfolios with Reference Case

SUMMARY

STUDY FRAMEWORK

Regional Resource
Adequacy Analysis

(GENESYS model)

Evaluate System
Reliability

(ColumbiaGrid Summer & Winter
powerflow in PowerWorld™)

Production Cost Model
Simulation

(WECC 2026 Common Case in
ABB GridView™)

Estimate Costs and Rate Impacts
(annualized cost of portfolio)

Develop and Iterate
Replacement Portfolios

Po
rt

fo
lio

 D
at

a

Common Modeling  Platform

5PageENERGY STRATEGIES © 2018 | LSR Dam Power Replacement Study

REPLACEMENT PORTFOLIOS AND RESULTS
SUMMARY

Replacement Portfolios GHG Reduction Policy Sensitivity

NGA NGA Plus Balanced Balanced Plus All Gas NGA Plus Balanced Plus All Gas

Re
pl

ac
em

en
t

Re
so

ur
ce

s

Demand-side ~1,000 MW DR
320 aMW EE

~1000 MW DR
880 aMW EE

~500 MW DR
160 aMW EE

~500 MW DR
160 aMW EE - ~500 MW DR

160 aMW EE
~500 MW DR
160 aMW EE -

Resource-side - - 500 MW wind
250 MW solar

1,250 MW wind
750 MW solar

500 MW NGCC
450 MW recip

500 MW wind
250 MW solar

1,250 MW wind
750 MW solar

500 MW NGCC
450 MW recip

Capacity Market 100 MW 100 MW - - - 100 MW - -

Po
rt

fo
lio

Pe

rf
or

m
an

ce

Resource Adequacy
(Δ LOLP%) -1.1% -2.1% -0.4% -1.3% -0.3% -2.1% -1.3% -0.3%

Δ Reliability All met NERC/WECC criteria, but for one reliability issue identified in all replacement portfolios (mitigated w/ transmission upgrade and cost captured)

Δ GHG Regional Emissions
(%) +5% +2% +5% +1% +8% 0% -2% +5%

Co
st

s

Δ Total Annual Cost
($M/year) $421 $1,191 $396 $464 $535 $1,224 $501 $581

Δ Region Revenue
Requirement in 2026 (%) +2.7% +7.6% +2.5% +3.0% +3.4% +7.6% 3.21% +3.7%

Δ Levelized Monthly Bill
($/Month) $1.16 $3.28 $1.09 $1.28 $1.47 $3.37 $1.38 $1.60

DR = demand response
EE = energy efficiency

NGCC = natural gas-fired combined cycle
Recip = reciprocating engine

All are changes relative to
Reference Case that retains

the LSR Dams

6PageENERGY STRATEGIES © 2018 | LSR Dam Power Replacement Study

1. A portfolio of reasonably available clean energy resources, including solar, wind, energy efficiency, demand-response, and
energy storage can effectively replace the most important power attributes the four LSR Dams are forecasted to contribute
to the Northwest region.
� The clean energy portfolios had superior performance to an all gas replacement alternative in terms of resource adequacy, emissions, and total cost.

[…]

Annualized Cost Impact

COST SENSITIVITIES Summary of Resource Installed Cost Changes (2026 installation, 2016$)

Resource Type Base Cost Reduction (%) Low Cost
Sensitivity

Wind (Montana) $1,639/kW 20% $1,311/kW

Solar, Single-axis Tracking
(Idaho) $1,400/kW 30% $980/kW

Li-ion Battery (4-hr) $753/kW 40% $452/kW

Technical Achievable
Potential Energy Efficiency $132/MWh 20% $106/MWh

% Reduction from Base Costs
Reduction due to
cost sensitivity

2%

18% 17%

6% 14% 13%

Total Annual Cost

62PageENERGY STRATEGIES © 2018 | LSR Dam Power Replacement Study

6. FINDINGS

63PageENERGY STRATEGIES © 2018 | LSR Dam Power Replacement Study

REPLACEMENT PORTFOLIOS AND RESULTS
FINDINGS

Replacement Portfolios GHG Reduction Policy Sensitivity

NGA NGA Plus Balanced Balanced Plus All Gas NGA Plus Balanced Plus All Gas

Re
pl

ac
em

en
t

Re
so

ur
ce

s

Demand-side ~1,000 MW DR
320 aMW EE

~1000 MW DR
880 aMW EE

~500 MW DR
160 aMW EE

~500 MW DR
160 aMW EE - ~500 MW DR

160 aMW EE
~500 MW DR
160 aMW EE -

Resource-side - - 500 MW wind
250 MW solar

1,250 MW wind
750 MW solar

500 MW NGCC
450 MW recip

500 MW wind
250 MW solar

1,250 MW wind
750 MW solar

500 MW NGCC
450 MW recip

Capacity Market 100 MW 100 MW - - - 100 MW - -

Po
rt

fo
lio

Pe

rf
or

m
an

ce

Resource Adequacy
(Δ LOLP%) -1.1% -2.1% -0.4% -1.3% -0.3% -2.1% -1.3% -0.3%

Δ Reliability All met NERC/WECC criteria, but for one reliability issue identified in all replacement portfolios (mitigated w/ transmission upgrade and cost captured)

Δ GHG Regional Emissions
(%) +5% +2% +5% +1% +8% 0% -2% +5%

Co
st

s

Δ Total Annual Cost
($M/year) $421 $1,191 $396 $464 $535 $1,224 $501 $581

Δ Region Revenue
Requirement in 2026 (%) +2.7% +7.6% +2.5% +3.0% +3.4% +7.6% 3.21% +3.7%

Δ Levelized Monthly Bill
($/Month) $1.16 $3.28 $1.09 $1.28 $1.47 $3.37 $1.38 $1.60

DR = demand response
EE = energy efficiency

NGCC = natural gas-fired combined cycle
Recip = reciprocating engine

All are changes relative to
Reference Case that retains

the LSR Dams

64PageENERGY STRATEGIES © 2018 | LSR Dam Power Replacement Study

Can an energy portfolio replace the LSR Dams while minimizing or eliminating increases to regional carbon
emissions?

� How might these replacement portfolios change under different future scenarios?

FINDINGS

CORE QUESTIONS

• Yes – a portfolio of clean energy resources, including solar, wind, energy efficiency, demand response, and energy storage,